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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

December 12, 2012 

This management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) contains a discussion and analysis of the consolidated 
financial position and financial performance of Whistler Blackcomb Holdings Inc. (the “Corporation”) for the year 
ended September 30, 2012 and should be read in conjunction with the Corporation’s consolidated financial 
statements for the same period (the “Financial Statements”). 

CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 

This MD&A may contain forward-looking statements or information, within the meaning of applicable Canadian 
securities laws, including, but not limited to, statements with respect to the effective interest rate on the first lien 
facility, the sufficiency of the Corporation’s liquidity and capital resources to maintain its operations and other 
information or statements about future events or conditions which may prove to be incorrect.  Generally, these 
forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as “plans”, “expects” 
or “does not expect”, “is expected”, “budget”, “scheduled”, “estimates”, “forecasts”, “intends”, “anticipates” or 
“does not anticipate”, or “believes”, or variations of such words and phrases or statements that certain actions, 
events or results “may”, “can”, “could”, “would”, “might” or “will be taken”, “occur” or “be achieved”.   

The forward-looking statements and information contained in this MD&A are based on certain factors and 
assumptions made by management of the Corporation including, but not limited to no changes in bankers’ 
acceptance rates and leverage ratios from those in the past fiscal year. 

The forward-looking statements and information contained in this MD&A are subject to a number of significant 
risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated including, but not 
limited to, risks relating to unfavourable weather conditions, economic downturns, the seasonality of Whistler 
Blackcomb’s operations, the extent of required capital expenditures, currency fluctuations, the competitive nature of 
Whistler Blackcomb’s industry, the unanticipated departure of named executed officers, a general dependence on a 
seasonal workforce, reliance on existing material agreements, risks relating to Whistler Blackcomb’s access and use 
of debt financing, adequacy of the Corporation and Whistler Blackcomb’s insurance coverage, litigation, safety and 
accidents, environmental laws and regulations, leisure and business travel, the impact of any occurring natural 
disasters and economic, business and market conditions.  A more detailed description of these risks is available in 
the Corporation’s annual information form dated December 12, 2012 (the “AIF”), which is available on the 
Corporation’s website and on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 

Financial Information and Conversion to IFRS 

Financial information of the Corporation presented in this MD&A for periods beginning from November 9, 2010 is 
derived from the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements prepared under International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”).  Financial information of the Partnerships presented in this MD&A for periods prior to 
November 9, 2010 has been prepared under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“Canadian 
GAAP”). 

Beginning on October 1, 2011, the Corporation adopted IFRS for the preparation of its consolidated financial 
statements.  IFRS has been applied in the Financial Statements beginning from November 9, 2010.  Prior to the 
adoption of IFRS, the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements and the Partnerships’ combined and 
consolidated financial statements were prepared under Canadian GAAP.  Adjustments have been made to the 
Corporation’s previously reported Canadian GAAP financial position, financial performance and cash flows as at 
September 30, 2011 and in the periods from November 9, 2010 to September 30, 2011 to comply with IFRS.  Note 
20 to the Financial Statements provides a reconciliation and description of those adjustments.   

The Corporation did not have activities from October 4, 2010, the date of its incorporation, to November 8, 2010.  
Accordingly, the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2012 are not 
comparable to its consolidated financial statements for the period from November 9, 2010 to September 30, 2011.  
Note 21 to the Financial Statements provides selected information about the financial performance and cash flows of 
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the Partnerships on a combined and consolidated basis for the period from October 1, 2010 to November 8, 2010.  In 
this MD&A, management has also included information about the Partnerships (defined below) for periods prior to 
November 9, 2010, where applicable.  Therefore, information in this MD&A for the periods from November 9, 2010 
refers to the Corporation’s financial performance and financial position and information in this MD&A for the 
periods before November 9, 2010 refers to the Partnerships’ financial performance. 

The Corporation also reports EBITDA (defined below) and Cash Available for Payment of Dividends and 
Distributions (defined below), which are non-IFRS measures.  For descriptions and definitions of the non-IFRS 
measures used in this MD&A, see “Discussion of Operations—Non-IFRS Measures”.  

All currency amounts in this MD&A are in Canadian dollars. 

Key Terms 

Throughout this MD&A, the following defined terms are used: 

Term  Meaning  

“Corporation” or “Successor” Whistler Blackcomb Holdings Inc., together with the 
Partnerships and the Non-Material Subsidiaries, or 
Whistler Blackcomb Holdings Inc. alone as the context 
requires.  The Corporation owns a 75% interest in each of 
the Partnerships and 100% of the Non-Material 
Subsidiaries.  

“Whistler Blackcomb” The resort business and operations carried on by the 
Corporation from November 9, 2010 and the resort 
business and operations carried on by the Partnerships 
before November 9, 2010, as the context requires. 

“Partnerships” or “Predecessor” Whistler Mountain Resort Limited Partnership and 
Blackcomb Skiing Enterprises Limited Partnership, 
together with their subsidiaries, as at the relevant time as 
the context requires. 

“Non-controlling Interest”  The 25% interests in each of the Partnerships that are 
owned by Nippon Cable Co. Ltd. and its affiliates 
(“Nippon Cable”), which are entities not affiliated with or 
related to the Corporation. 

“ETP” Effective ticket price, representing the yield-per-skier visit 
calculated as total ski-related lift revenue divided by total 
skier visits.  Ski-related lift revenue and skier visits 
excludes revenue and visits from summer glacier skiing.  

“EPS” Net earnings (loss) per share. 
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Intercorporate Relationships 

The following organizational chart illustrates the material components of the structure of the Corporation and its 
subsidiaries.  See “Intercorporate Relationships” in the AIF for more details. 

Notes:  
(1) The Corporation also directly owns all of the shares of certain non-material resort-related subsidiaries (the “Non-Material Subsidiaries”). 
(2) The assets owned, directly or indirectly, by Whistler Mountain Resort Limited Partnership in connection with Whistler Blackcomb. 
(3) The assets owned, directly or indirectly, by Blackcomb Skiing Enterprises Limited Partnership in connection with Whistler Blackcomb. 
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Overall Performance and Highlights 

Throughout this MD&A, references to Successor refer to the Corporation and its consolidated results from 
November 9, 2010.  References to Predecessor refer to the Partnerships and their combined and consolidated results 
before November 9, 2010.  The Successor and Predecessor periods have been separated by a black line to highlight 
the fact that the results before and from November 9, 2010 are for different legal entities. To facilitate discussion of 
the Corporation’s financial performance, certain year-over-year discussions are made by comparing the 
Corporation’s results for the year ended September 30, 2012 with the combined results of the Successor for the 
period from November 9, 2010 to September 30, 2011 and the Predecessor for the period from October 1, 2010 to 
November 8, 2010. 

 
Year ended 

September 30, 
2012 

November 9, 
2010 to 

September 30, 
2011 

October 1, 
2010 to 

November 8, 
2010 

Year ended 
September 30, 

2011  

(in thousands, except for dividends, 
EPS and ETP) 

(Successor) (Successor) (Predecessor) (Combined) 

    

FINANCIAL DATA     

Total revenue $236,372 $212,065 $3,902 $215,967 

Consolidated net earnings (loss) $23,362 20,692 $(8,525) N/A(1) 

Net earnings (loss) attributable to the 
Corporation’s shareholders $15,676 13,161 N/A N/A 

EPS, basic and diluted  $0.41  $0.35 N/A N/A 

Dividends declared, per common 
share(2)  $0.975  $0.87167 N/A N/A 

EBITDA(3) $85,183 $81,065 $(7,034) $74,031 

     

Total assets $864,602 $879,564 N/A $879,564 

Long-term debt $256,800 $255,812 N/A $255,812 

     

OTHER MEASURES     

Skier visits 2,131 2,030 - 2,030 

Other visits 516 468 16 484 

Total visits 2,647 2,498 16 2,514 

ETP  $49.28  $47.06 $-  $47.06 

     
Notes: 

(1) Net earnings (loss) of the Successor and Predecessor are not entirely comparable.  Reasons for non-comparability are described in the 
section “Items that Impact the Comparability of Financial Results” of this MD&A.  As a result, the Partnerships’ combined and 
consolidated net earnings (loss) for the period from October 1, 2010 to November 8, 2010 is not combined with the Corporation’s 
consolidated net earnings (loss). 

(2) Represents dividends declared in the month after each quarter end covered by this MD&A  

(3) “EBITDA” is a non-IFRS measure.  See “Discussion of Operations—Non-IFRS Measures” in this MD&A for a discussion of non-
IFRS measures, a definition of “EBITDA” and a reconciliation to its most directly comparable IFRS measure. 

Operating dates: 

 The 2011/2012 ski season began on November 18, 2011 and ended on May 28, 2012.  The 2010/2011 ski 
season began on November 19, 2010 and ended on May 30, 2011. 

 Summer activities, including the mountain bike park and the Peak 2 Peak Gondola for sight-seeing and 
hiking, were open from May 18, 2012 and May 26, 2012, respectively, to October 8, 2012.  In the prior 
year, the mountain bike park and Peak 2 Peak Gondola for summer sight-seeing and hiking were open from 
May 20, 2011 and May 28, 2011, respectively, to October 10, 2011.  Glacier skiing was open from June 23, 
2012 to July 29, 2012.  In the prior year, glacier skiing was open from June 18, 2011 to July 24, 2011. 
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Highlights of the year ended September 30, 2012 include: 

 EBITDA increased by 15.1% or $11.2 million over the prior year from $74.0 million to $85.2 million. 

 Total revenue increased by 9.4% or $20.4 million over the prior year from $216.0 million to $236.4 
million.  Revenue from all categories increased as a result of price increases in lift and other products and 
an increase in visits from destination guests. 

 Skier visits increased by 5.0% over the same period in the prior year and reached 2.131 million compared 
to 2.030 million in the prior year.  Management estimates that 61% of skier visits were from local and 
regional guests and 39% from destination guests.  Visits from local and regional guests remained relatively 
unchanged from the prior year, with the increase in total skier visits primarily arising from visits from 
destination guests. 

 Sales of season passes and frequency cards for the 2011/2012 ski season totalled $42.4 million and 
surpassed sales for the 2010/2011 ski season of $38.8 million; these sales do not include sales of 1-day 
frequency cards in the 2011/2012 and 2010/2011 ski seasons of $3.5 million and $4.9 million, respectively. 

 ETP was $49.28 for the 2011/2012 ski season, representing a 4.7% increase over ETP of $47.06 for prior 
year’s ski season.  The increase in ETP was primarily attributable to an increase in lift product pricing and 
an increase in visits from destination guests who typically purchase higher yielding products. 

 Net earnings attributable to the Corporation’s shareholders for the year ended September 30, 2012 totalled 
$15.7 million (or $0.41 per common share) representing a 19.1% or $2.5 million increase over $13.2 
million (or $0.35 per common share) for the period from November 9, 2010 to September 30, 2011.  The 
net earnings of $13.2 million in the period from November 9, 2010 to September 30, 2011 does not include 
the Partnerships’ net loss of $8.5 million for the period from October 1, 2010 to November 8, 2010. 

Highlights of the three months ended September 30, 2012 include: 

 EBITDA for the period was $0.2 million compared to the negative $0.1 million EBITDA in the same 
period in the prior year. 

 Total revenue increased by 6.9% or $1.8 million over the same period in the prior year to $27.4 million, 
primarily due to a 8.1% increase in guest visitation over the same period in the prior year. 

 Net loss attributable to the Corporation’s shareholders totalled $8.0 million or $0.21 per share compared to 
a net loss of $22.5 million or $0.59 per share in the prior year, primarily due to the timing of recording non-
cash deferred income tax expense between quarters in the prior year. 

Business Overview 

The Corporation carries on the four season mountain resort business and operations of Whistler Blackcomb at the 
Resort Municipality of Whistler through its 75% interest and general partner interest in each of the Partnerships. 

Whistler Blackcomb is North America’s largest and most visited mountain ski resort destination and one of the 
world’s premier mountain resort destinations.  Whistler Blackcomb features two adjacent and integrated mountains, 
Whistler Mountain and Blackcomb Mountain, with over 200 marked runs, 8,171 acres of skiable terrain, 14 alpine 
bowls and three glaciers and is located adjacent to pedestrian villages located at the base of Whistler Mountain and 
Blackcomb Mountain.  Whistler Blackcomb has a mile-high vertical drop, the largest area of skiable terrain, the 
most marked trails and highest lift capacity of any large ski resort in North America.  Whistler Blackcomb has 
received average annual snowfall of more than 1,190 centimetres (469 inches) over the last 10 seasons and has one 
of the longest ski seasons in North America.  Whistler Blackcomb has attracted an average of approximately 2 
million skier visits annually since the operations of Whistler Mountain and Blackcomb Mountain were integrated in 
the 1997/1998 ski season and over the last 10 years has averaged approximately 11% market share of skier visits in 
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the Canadian market and approximately 2.7% market share of skier visits in the North American market.  Whistler 
Blackcomb has received a number of accolades from leading travel and leisure publications including being named 
the number 1 overall mountain resort by in SKI Magazine, Freeskier Magazine, SBC Resort Guide, 
Powderhounds.com, Findthebest.com and onthesnow.com in 2012. 

The AIF includes detailed information regarding the Corporation’s business and can be found, together with the 
Corporation’s other disclosure documents on SEDAR, at www.sedar.com. 

Initial Public Offering and Acquisition 

On November 9, 2010, the Corporation completed an initial public offering (the “Offering”) and, in connection with 
the Offering, acquired from Intrawest ULC (“Intrawest”), directly and indirectly, a 75% interest in each of the 
Partnerships, including a general partner interest in each of the Partnerships, and a 100% interest in each of the Non-
Material Subsidiaries for aggregate consideration of $618 million (the “Acquisition”).  The Non-controlling Interest 
in the Partnerships continues to be owned by Nippon Cable and has been accounted for as a Non-controlling Interest 
in the Financial Statements.   

Pursuant to the Offering, the Corporation issued 25 million common shares for gross proceeds of $300.0 million and 
received net proceeds of $282.1 million, after deducting underwriters’ fees and commissions and other expenses of 
the Offering. 

See note 3 to the Financial Statements for more information regarding the Offering and the Acquisition. 

Factors Affecting Performance 

Resort Revenue 

Revenue is primarily generated by lift operations and other significant business activities, including ski school, food 
and beverage operations, retail and rental operations, and other related or ancillary activities, including property 
management.  Whistler Blackcomb’s lift operations include both the sale of ski lift tickets as well as non-ski related 
lift tickets for mountain biking and sightseeing.  Whistler Blackcomb’s largest source of revenue is the sale of ski 
lift tickets (including season passes and frequency cards). 

Lift ticket revenue is driven by the guest volume and pricing of lift tickets.  Volume is impacted by a number of 
factors, including the guest experience, weather and accessibility of the resort.  There is a potential that economic 
conditions and political factors could also impact volume.  Pricing is impacted by both absolute pricing as well as 
the demographic mix of the guests, which impacts the price points at which various lift ticket products are 
purchased.  Generally, guests fall into one of two categories: (i) destination guests, referred to as “fly-to visits” from 
within Canada, the United States and other international markets, and (ii) local and regional guests, referred to as 
“drive-to visits”, as these guests are generally within a five-hour-or-less drive time to the resort. 

The key industry pricing metric for lift revenue is ETP.  ETP represents the yield-per-skier visit and is calculated as 
total ski-related lift revenue divided by total skier visits.    Ski-related lift revenue and skier visits excludes revenue 
and visits from summer glacier skiing.  ETP reflects the mix of ticket types (e.g., adult, child, multi-day, season 
pass, group) and the proportion of local and regional guests versus destination guests.  Resort revenue outside of lift 
ticket revenue is also influenced by the mix of local and regional guests versus destination guests, the affluence of 
the visitor base and the quantity and type of goods and ancillary services offered.  

Destination guests generally purchase lift ticket products that generate a higher ETP relative to local and regional 
guests.  Destination guests are also more active and frequent users of the services and amenities available at Whistler 
Blackcomb, such as ski school, retail and rental outlets and food and beverage services, which, combined with a 
higher ETP, generates higher overall revenue per visit.  Destination guest visits are less likely to be impacted by 
short-term changes in the weather to the extent advanced planning is required for vacation trips, but are more likely 
to be impacted by adverse economic conditions or the global geopolitical climate.   
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Local and regional guests, who are generally more price and weather sensitive, account for the majority of season 
pass and frequency card product sales.  As a result, local and regional guests generate a lower ETP given the 
unlimited-use nature of the season pass products and greater utilization of the frequency cards.  However, local and 
regional guests provide Whistler Blackcomb with a stable customer base, which is more consistent in terms of 
number of visits from year to year when compared to the destination guest market.  In addition, the advance sales of 
season pass and frequency card products provide important early season cash flow, generate revenue stability and 
improve visibility on ski season revenues.  The majority of these customers purchasing presold products are 
regional, coming from the Greater Vancouver area, other parts of British Columbia and Washington State.  Whistler 
Blackcomb’s strategy is to continue to grow the number of visitors, both destination and local and regional guests, 
while maximizing the resulting ETP and related ancillary revenue. 

Operating Expenses 

The cost structure of the Corporation’s resort operations, which includes ski resort and ancillary activities during the 
summer and winter seasons, is primarily fixed with labour as the largest component of operating costs.  Labour costs 
include both a fixed and variable portion.  Ski school payroll is the most variable labour cost, being most directly 
related to skier visits, followed by food and beverage and rental and retail services.  Labour from ski patrol, 
maintenance, grooming, administration, sales and marketing is relatively fixed in nature.  Management adjusts 
operating costs in response to ski conditions and skier visits during the season by opening and closing lifts, 
restaurants and retail stores and by adjusting related staffing and inventory levels.   

Seasonality 

Whistler Blackcomb’s resort business demonstrates significant seasonality.  The majority of the skier visits are from 
late December to the end of March.  The quarter ending March 31st generates the highest revenue, net earnings and 
EBITDA.  Net losses are generally incurred in the quarters ending December 31, June 30, and September 30 
primarily due to interest expense, income tax expense and depreciation and amortization expense exceeding 
EBITDA in those quarters.  See also “Summary of Quarterly Results” in this MD&A for more information. 

Whistler Blackcomb mitigates the seasonality of its operations through a number of initiatives including: (i) the sale 
of season passes, frequency cards and multi-day products before the winter season commences to assist funding of 
the seasonal start up costs; and (ii) the promotion of the four season resort activities to generate cash in the summer 
season to offset fixed costs.  Whistler Blackcomb’s summer season activities that attract lift service customers 
include Peak 2 Peak Gondola sightseeing, hiking and mountain biking.   

Adoption of IFRS 

Beginning on October 1, 2011, the Corporation transitioned to IFRS and adopted IFRS in the preparation of its 
consolidated financial statements beginning from November 9, 2010.  The Corporation’s financial position, financial 
performance and cash flows prepared under IFRS at September 30, 2011 and in all periods from November 9, 2010 
to September 30, 2011 differ from the amounts previously reported under Canadian GAAP.  Note 20 to the 
Financial Statements provides a reconciliation and description of those differences.  

The adoption of IFRS also impacted certain non-Canadian GAAP measures previously reported by the Corporation.  
See “Non-IFRS Measures” and “Cash Available for Payment of Dividends and Distributions” below. 

Discussion of Operations  

The Corporation has one reportable segment, the Resort Segment, comprising all resort and ancillary activities.  
Revenues and expenses relating to the Corporation’s real estate activities are incidental to the Corporation’s 
operations and are not material to its business. 
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Non-IFRS Measures  

The Corporation reports EBITDA, which is defined for purposes of this MD&A as consolidated net earnings 
(including net earnings attributable to the Non-controlling Interest) before finance expense net, income tax expense, 
and depreciation and amortization.   

The Corporation also reports Cash Available for Payment of Dividends and Distributions, which is defined for 
purposes of this MD&A as the amount of the Corporation’s cash provided from operations on a consolidated basis 
net of capital expenditures on a consolidated basis, but before the impact of changes in non-cash working capital on 
a consolidated basis, available to be paid by the Partnerships as distributions to Nippon Cable and available to be 
paid by the Corporation as dividends to its shareholders. 

EBITDA and Cash Available for Payment of Dividends and Distributions are non-IFRS measures and are provided 
to complement the Corporation’s IFRS measures to further understand, from management’s perspective, the 
financial performance of the Corporation’s resort business as a whole and as a supplemental measure of 
performance that highlights trends in the business that may not otherwise be apparent when relying solely on IFRS 
measures.  EBITDA and Cash Available for Payment of Dividends and Distributions do not have standardized 
meanings prescribed by IFRS and are, therefore, unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other 
companies.  EBITDA and Cash Available for Payment of Dividends and Distributions should not be considered in 
isolation or as a substitute for analysis of financial information reported under IFRS.   

The following tables reconcile EBITDA to net cash provided by operations: 

 
Three months ended  

September 30, Year ended 
September 30, 

2012 

November 9, 
2010 to 

September 30, 
2011 

October 1, 
2010 to 

November 8, 
2010 

Year ended 
September 30, 

2011  2012 2011 

(in thousands) (Successor) (Successor) (Successor) (Successor) (Predecessor) (Combined) 

 

Cash provided by operations $6,364 $4,987 $74,163 $58,645 $7,320 $65,965 

Share-based compensation (127) (208) (549) (954) - (954) 

Disposal (losses) gains (4) 15 (26) 56 (63) (7) 

Changes in non-cash working 
capital (8,527) (9,832) (4,902) 7,804 (14,272) (6,468) 

Finance expense (income), net 
before amortization of debt 
issuance costs 3,874 4,092 16,201 14,519 (19) 14,500 

Current income tax expense 
(benefit) (1,412) 842 296 995 - 995 

EBITDA  $168 $(104) $85,183 $81,065 $(7,034) $74,031 

 
The adoption of IFRS impacted previously reported EBITDA as follows: 

    

November 9, 
2010 to 

September 30, 
2011 

October 1, 
2010 to 

November 8, 
2010 

Year ended 
September 30, 

2011 

(in thousands)    (Successor) (Predecessor) (Combined) 

EBITDA, Canadian GAAP    $82,135 $(7,034) $75,101 

Acquisition-related costs (1)    (1,070) - (1,070) 

EBITDA, IFRS    $81,065 $(7,034) $74,031 

Note: 
(1) Under IFRS, costs related to the Acquisition were expensed in the period November 9, 2010 to September 30, 2011 rather than added 

to the cost of the Acquisition under Canadian GAAP.  See note 20 to the Financial Statements for a complete description of the impact 
that the adoption of IFRS had on the Corporation’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows in periods prior to 
October 1, 2011. 

See “Cash Available for Payment of Dividends and Distributions” for the reconciliation of Cash Available for 
Payment of Dividends and Distributions to cash provided by operations.  
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Items That Impact the Comparability of Financial Results 

The following are key items that impact the comparability of the financial results of the Corporation from November 
9, 2010 and the financial results of the Partnerships before November 9, 2010, as presented in this MD&A and in the 
Financial Statements. 

Acquisition Accounting 

The Corporation accounted for the Acquisition of the 75% interest in each of the Partnerships and a 100% interest in 
each of the Non-Material Subsidiaries as a business combination using the acquisition method under IFRS 3 
Business Combinations.  Under this method, the assets acquired, liabilities assumed (except for deferred income tax 
liabilities) and non-controlling interest have been measured at fair value.  The fair values of certain of the tangible 
and intangible assets acquired are higher than the historical cost to the Partnerships of those assets.  As a result, non-
cash depreciation and amortization expense of those tangible and intangible assets acquired is higher than that 
recorded in the Partnerships’ combined and consolidated financial statements in periods prior to November 9, 2010.  
Therefore, financial statements in post-Acquisition periods are not entirely comparable to pre-Acquisition periods.  
See note 3 to the Financial Statements for a summary of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the 
Acquisition. 

Financing and Corporation Costs 

As a result of the Acquisition, certain cost structures of the Partnerships have changed. 

Prior to the Acquisition, the Partnerships were allocated corporate costs from Intrawest, their former general partner, 
for shared services, including legal, tax, information technology, and other general corporate services, which were 
agreed to among the partners.  For periods after November 9, 2010, selling, general and administrative expenses 
include the Corporation’s own corporate costs. 

Additionally, the Partnerships issued debt under the Credit Facilities on November 9, 2010.  The cost and amounts 
outstanding under the Credit Facilities exceed the cost and amounts that were previously outstanding under the 
related party credit facilities, net of advances.   

Non-controlling Interest in the Partnerships 

On November 9, 2010, the Corporation acquired, directly and indirectly, a 75% interest in each of the Partnerships.  
Accordingly, the 25% interest in each of the Partnerships not owned by the Corporation is accounted for as a non-
controlling interest in the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements.   

Consolidated net earnings of the Corporation includes 100% of the Partnerships’ net earnings.  However, net 
earnings attributable to the Corporation only includes its 75% share of the Partnerships’ net earnings.  The 
Partnerships’ net earnings in periods prior to November 9, 2010 represents 100% of the Partnerships’ net earnings.  

Income Taxes 

The Partnerships are non-taxable entities for income tax reporting purposes.  The Partnerships’ net earnings are 
allocated to their partners in the determination of their partners’ income taxes payable.  Therefore, the Partnerships’ 
financial statements do not include income taxes payable or receivable on their net earnings allocated to their 
partners, but do include income taxes payable or receivable by the corporate subsidiaries of the Partnerships. 

As a partner of each of the Partnerships, the Corporation’s financial statements include its share of current and future 
income taxes associated with each of the Partnerships’ net earnings. 
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Year Ended September 30, 2012 Compared to Year Ended September 30, 2011 

Operating Results 

 
Year ended 

September 30, 
2012 

November 9, 
2010 to 

September 30, 
2011 

October 1, 
2010 to 

November 8, 
2010 

Year ended 
September 30, 

2011  

(in thousands, except EPS and ETP) (Successor) (Successor) (Predecessor) (Combined) 

RESORT SEGMENT     

Skier visits 2,131 2,030 - 2,030 

Other visits 516 468 16 484 

Total visits 2,647 2,498 16 2,514 

ETP  $49.28  $47.06  $-  $47.06 

Total revenue $236,372 $212,065 $3,902 $215,967 

Operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization  (124,225) (109,459) (8,299) (117,758) 

Selling, general and administrative  (26,938) (20,527) (2,574) (23,101) 

Acquisition-related costs - (1,070) - (1,070) 

Disposal gains (losses) (26) 56 (63) (7) 

EBITDA 85,183 81,065 (7,034) 74,031 

Depreciation and amortization (38,803) (38,969) (1,510) (40,479) 

Finance (expense) income, net  (17,458) (15,700) 19 (15,681) 

Net earnings (loss) before income tax 28,922 26,396 (8,525) 17,871 

Income tax (expense) benefit (5,560) (5,704) - (5,704) 

Consolidated net earnings (loss)(1) $23,362 $20,692 $(8,525) $12,167 

     

Net earnings (loss) attributable to:     

Corporation shareholders $15,676 $13,161   

Non-controlling Interest 7,686 7,531   

 $23,362 $20,692   

     

EPS, basic and diluted  $0.41  $0.35   

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:     

Basic 37,896 37,865   

Diluted 37,966 37,910   

Note: 

(1) Net earnings (loss) of the Successor and Predecessor are not entirely comparable.  Reasons for non-comparability are described in the 
section “Items that Impact the Comparability of Financial Results” of this MD&A.   
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Revenue 

 

Year ended 
September 

30, 2012 

November 9, 
2010 to 

September 
30, 2011(1) 

October 1, 
2010 to 

November 8, 
2010 

Year ended 
September 
30, 2011(1) change % change 

(in thousands, except ETP) (Successor) (Successor) (Predecessor) (Combined)   

  

Lift $121,093 $110,500 $497 $110,997 $10,096 9.1% 

Retail and rental  39,747 34,708 2,353 37,061 2,686 7.2% 

Ski school 24,899 20,433 22 20,455 4,444 21.7% 

Food and beverage  29,815 26,631 227 26,858 2,957 11.0% 

Other   20,818 19,793 803 20,596 222 1.1% 

Total revenue $236,372 $212,065 $3,902 $215,967 $20,405 9.4% 

Skier visits 2,131 2,030 - 2,030 101 5.0% 

Other visits 516 468 16 484 32 6.6% 

Total visits 2,647 2,498 16 2,514 133 5.3% 

ETP  $49.28  $47.06 $-  $47.06  $2.22 4.7% 

Note: 
(1) Certain amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation. 

Total revenue increased by $20.4 million or 9.4% to $236.4 million for the year ended September 30, 2012 
compared to the prior year.  The overall increase in resort revenue corresponds with the increase in skier visits and 
an increase in skier visits from destination guests over the prior year. 

Management estimates that in the 2011/2012 ski season, 61% of total skier visits were from local and regional 
guests and 39% were from destination guests compared to 66% and 34%, respectively, in the prior year.  This 
represents a 20.4% increase in visits from destination guests and 3.0% decrease in visits from local and regional 
guests.   

Sales of season passes and frequency cards for the 2011/2012 ski season totalled $42.4 million (which does not 
include sales of 1-day frequency cards of $3.5 million) and surpassed sales for the 2010/2011 ski season of $38.8 
million for the 2010/2011 ski season (which does not include sales of 1-day frequency cards of $4.9 million).  
Season pass and frequency card revenues grew over the prior ski season as a result of increases in the number of 
units sold and price increases.  

The increase in lift revenue corresponds with the increase in the overall number of skier visits and the increase in 
ETP.  The increase in ETP is attributable to an increase in the price of winter lift products (e.g., season passes, 
frequency cards, single- and multi-day lift tickets) and the increase in total skier visits coming from visits from 
destination guests who generally purchase higher yielding lift products.   

The increase in ski school revenue is attributable to an increase in the price and number of lessons given, which 
corresponds to the increase in destination guests, and the success and popularity of new ski school product offerings. 

The increase in retail and rental and food and beverage revenues also corresponds with the increase in skier visits 
from destination guests. 

Other resort revenue includes revenue from employee housing, heli-ski, and rental management.  Increases from 
heli-ski visits and rental management revenues contributed to the increase over the prior year.  

2012/2013 Season Passes and Frequency Cards 

To December 2, 2012 sales of season passes and frequency cards totalled $32.2 million, compared to $31.0 million 
to the same time in the prior year, representing a 4% increase.  The increase is due to an increase in price and the 
number of units sold.   
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Operating Expense, Excluding Depreciation and Amortization 

 

Year ended 
September 30, 

2012 

November 9, 
2010 to 

September 30, 
2011(1) 

October 1, 
2010 to 

November 8, 
2010 

Year ended 
September 30, 

2011(1) change % change 

(in thousands) (Successor) (Successor) (Predecessor) (Combined)   

       

Operating labour and benefits costs $59,089 $52,809 $2,966 $55,775 $3,314 5.9% 

Retail and food services cost of sales 26,409 22,955 1,455 24,410 1,999 8.2% 

Property taxes, utilities, rent and 
insurance 18,682 16,262 1,604 17,866 816 4.6% 

Supplies, maintenance and other 20,045 17,433 2,274 19,707 338 1.7% 

 $124,225 $109,459 $8,299 $117,758 6,467 5.5% 

Note: 
(1) Certain amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation. 

The increase in total operating expenses in the year ended September 30, 2012 compared to the prior year is 
primarily attributable to an increase in labour and benefits costs and retail and food services cost of sales. 

The increase in labour and benefits costs is primarily due to: 

 $1.9 million to support the increased volume of ski school lessons given and increased food and beverage 
activity, 

 $0.5 million of additional labour and benefits costs incurred for avalanche control and snow grooming as a 
result of heavier snowfall in certain months within the 2011/2012 ski season,  

 $0.4 million of additional workers’ compensation premiums and other costs, and   
 $0.4 million of the increase is due to labour and benefits costs incurred by the Non-Material Subsidiaries 

for the full year ended September 30, 2012, whereas, in the prior year, labour and benefits costs only 
included expenses incurred by the Non-Material Subsidiaries from November 9, 2010 to September 30, 
2011.   

The increase in retail and food services costs of sales corresponds with the increase in retail and food and beverage 
revenues in the same period. 

The increase in property taxes, utilities, rent and insurance is primarily comprised of an increase by approximately 
$0.4 million due to higher utilities costs that accompanied favourable conditions for increased snowmaking 
activities, an increase in rent and land use expenses by $0.3 million, which vary with the increase in revenue. 

Supplies, maintenance and other operating expenses increased by $0.3 million over the same period in the prior 
year.  The increase primarily relates to the increased volume of sales in the ski school.  

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses 

In the year ended September 30, 2012, selling, general and administrative expenses increased by $3.8 million over 
the prior year to $26.9 million, which was primarily comprised of a $0.5 million increase in credit card fees, a $0.6 
million increase in information technology related costs, a $3.4 million increase in employee incentive costs, a $0.4 
million decrease in stock-based compensation costs and a $0.3 million decrease in other administrative expenses.  

The $0.5 million increase in credit card fees is the result of increased volume of guest bookings, transactions using 
credit cards. 

The $0.6 million increase in information technology related costs are primarily due to additional software license 
and support payments as a result of the ongoing transition from Intrawest.   
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As a result of meeting certain Corporation annual performance targets in fiscal 2012, the Corporation has recorded 
an accrual of $3.4 million of employee incentive costs.  No employee incentive costs were accrued or paid in the 
prior year.   

In the year ended September 30, 2012, stock-based compensation was approximately $0.4 million lower than in the 
prior year. 

Acquisition-Related Costs 

Under IFRS, costs related to the Acquisition of $1.1 million were expensed in the period from November 9, 2010 to 
September 30, 2011 rather than added to the cost of the Acquisition as under Canadian GAAP. 

Depreciation and Amortization 

Depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended September 30, 2012 totalled $38.8 million, which 
decreased by $1.7 million from $40.5 million in the prior year.  The net decrease was primarily comprised of a 
decrease in amortization expense in the current year as a result of applying the declining balance method of 
amortization to the Corporation’s customer-related intangible assets, which was offset by additional depreciation 
and amortization being recorded in fiscal 2012 for the full year ended September 30, 2012 compared to the shorter 
prior year period from November 9, 2010 to September 30, 2011. 

Finance Expense, Net 

The Corporation, through the Partnerships, has $261 million of debt outstanding under the Credit Facilities, which 
consist of $135 million under the first lien facilities (the “First Lien Facilities”) with a syndicate of financial 
institutions and $126 million under the second lien facilities (the “Second Lien Facility”) with a Canadian 
institutional investor.  See note 10 “Long-term Debt” to the Financial Statements. 

On June 22, 2012, the Partnerships amended the First Lien Facilities to reduce the margin on outstanding amounts 
by 50 basis points (based on the current leverage ratio) and to extend the term to maturity by six months from 
November 9, 2014 to May 9, 2015.  As a result, the margin on bankers’ acceptances ranges from 2.00% to 3.00% 
per annum (compared to a margin of 2.25% to 3.50% prior to the amendment), depending on the total leverage ratio, 
as defined in the First Lien Facilities. 

Finance expense, net in the year ended September 30, 2012 includes $17.8 million of interest expense on the Credit 
Facilities, which includes $1.3 million of amortization of debt issuance costs, and reflects an effective interest rate of 
6.8% per annum on the Credit Facilities. 

Of the increase in interest expense, $2.0 million is due to a full year of interest expense being incurred on the Credit 
Facilities in the year ended September 30, 2012 whereas, in the prior year, interest expense on the Credit Facilities 
was only incurred from November 9, 2010. 

Interest expense paid/payable on the Credit Facilities is incurred at the following rates: 

 First Lien Facilities ―  at floating rates (bankers’ acceptance or prime rates, depending on the 
Corporation’s election), plus an applicable margin ranging from 2.00% to 3.00% per annum for bankers’ 
acceptances (2.25% to 3.50% per annum prior to the amendment described above) and 100 bps less for 
prime rate borrowings, which depends on the total leverage ratio, as defined.  The effective interest rate on 
interest paid/payable for the year ended September 30, 2012 was 4.08% per annum.  Assuming no changes  
in bankers’ acceptance rates and the Partnerships’ leverage ratios, the effective interest rate in future 
periods is expected to be approximately 3.70% per annum; and 

 Second Lien Facility ― at 8.75% per annum.  
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Income Taxes 

The Corporation’s income tax expense is primarily comprised of the income taxes on its 75% share of the 
Partnerships’ net earnings.  The remainder of income tax expense are the expenses of the Partnerships’ subsidiaries 
and the Non-Material Subsidiaries.   

The Corporation’s effective tax rate for the year ended September 30, 2012 was 19.4% compared to 21.6% in the 
prior year.  The decrease in the effective tax rate is due to the statutory tax rate being lower in the current year 
compared to the prior year. 

Net Earnings Attributable to the Corporation and Non-controlling Interest 

Under IFRS, the Corporation’s consolidated net earnings includes the net earnings attributable to both the 
Corporation’s shareholders and the Non-controlling Interest.  Net earnings attributable to the Corporation’s 
shareholders includes the Corporation’s 75% share of the net earnings of the Partnerships and their subsidiaries, plus 
100% of the net earnings of the Corporation on a non-consolidated basis and 100% of the net earnings of the Non-
Material Subsidiaries.  Net earnings attributable to the Non-controlling Interest represents Nippon Cable and its 
affiliates’ 25% share of the Partnerships’ net earnings.  Accordingly, net earnings attributable to the Non-controlling 
Interest is not exactly proportionate with the Corporation’s consolidated net earnings (loss). 

In the year ended September 30, 2012, net earnings attributable to the Corporation’s shareholders was $15.7 million 
compared to net earnings of $13.2 million in the period from November 9, 2010 to September 30, 2011.  The 
increase in net earnings attributable to the Corporation’s shareholders is due to the $4.3 million increase in EBITDA 
in the current year compared to the period from November 9, 2010 to September 30, 2011 off offset by $2 million of 
additional interest expense on the Credit Facilities as described above.   

In note 3 to the Financial Statements, the Corporation disclosed pro-forma net earnings attributable to the 
Corporation’s shareholders and earnings per share, which includes the Partnerships and Non-Material Subsidiaries 
from October 1, 2010 to November 8, 2010, the impact of additional depreciation and amortization of acquisition 
accounting adjustments and additional interest expense on the Credit Facilities had the Acquisition been completed 
on October  4, 2010.  Had the Acquisition occurred on October 4, 2011, pro-forma net earnings attributable to the 
Corporation’s shareholders and earnings per share would have been $6.3 million or $0.17 per common share.  Net 
earnings attributable to the Corporation’s shareholders and earnings per share in the year ended September 30, 2012 
of $15.7 million or $0.41 per common share represents an increase of 251% and 247%, respectively, over the above 
pro-forma amounts.   

  



 

16 

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012 Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2011 

Operating Results 

 
Three months ended  

September 30, 

 2012 2011 

(in thousands, except EPS and ETP) (Successor) (Successor) 

RESORT SEGMENT  

Skier visits - - 

Other visits 375 347 

Total visits 375 347 

ETP  $-  $- 

Total revenue $27,355 $25,580 

Operating expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization  (21,024) (20,073) 

Selling, general and administrative  (6,159) (5,626) 

Disposal gains (losses) (4) 15 

EBITDA 168 (104) 

Depreciation and amortization (9,938) (10,354) 

Finance (expense) income, net  (4,182) (4,469) 

Net earnings (loss) before income tax (13,958) (14,927) 

Income tax (expense) benefit 2,648 (11,042) 

Consolidated net earnings (loss)(1) (11,304) $(25,969) 

   

Net earnings (loss) attributable to:   

Corporation shareholders $(7,963) $(22,471) 

Non-controlling Interest (3,341) (3,498) 

 $(11,304) $(25,969) 

   

EPS, basic and diluted  $(0.21)  $(0.59) 

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:   

Basic 37,908 37,868 

Diluted 37,972 37,911 

Note: 
(1) Net earnings (loss) of the Successor and Predecessor are not entirely comparable.  Reasons for non-comparability are described in the 

section “Items that Impact the Comparability of Financial Results” of this MD&A.   
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Revenue 

 
Three months ended 

September 30,  

 2012 2011 change % change 

(in thousands, except ETP)     

  

Lift $11,609 $10,717 $892 8.3% 

Retail and rental  5,702 5,527 175 3.2% 

Ski school 1,112 896 216 24.1% 

Food and beverage  4,612 4,068 544 13.4% 

Other   4,320 4,372 (52) (1.2)% 

Total revenue $27,355 $25,580 1,775 6.9% 

Skier visits - - - - 

Other visits 375 347 28 8.1% 

Total visits 375 347 28 8.1% 

ETP  $ -  $ -   

 

Total revenue increased by $1.8 million or 6.9% to $27.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2012 
compared to the same period in the prior year.  The increase in all revenue categories in the three months ended 
September 30, 2012 compared to the same period in the prior year is primarily attributable to the increase in visits 
over the same period in the prior year. 

Operating Expense, Excluding Depreciation and Amortization 

 
Three months ended  

September 30,   

 2012 2011(1) change % change 

(in thousands)     

     

Operating labour and benefits costs $9,049 $8,702 347 4.0% 

Retail and food services cost of sales 4,197 3,983 214 5.4% 

Property taxes, utilities, rent and 
insurance 3,558 3,037 521 17.2% 

Supplies, maintenance and other 4,220 4,351 (131) (3.0)% 

 $21,024 $20,073 951 4.7% 

Note: 
(1) Certain amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation. 

The overall increase in operating expenses in the three months ended September 30, 2012 compared to the same 
period in the prior year corresponds with the increase in revenues in the same period.  Included in the increase in 
property taxes, utilities, rent and insurance is a $0.4 million increase in insurance expenses, which is primarily due 
to timing of when these expenses were incurred in the current year compared to the prior year. 

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses 

In the three months ended September 30, 2012, selling, general and administrative expenses increased by $0.5 
million to $6.2 million from the same period in the prior year.  The change is primarily comprised of a $0.9 million 
increase in employee incentive costs and a decrease in certain corporate costs of $0.4 million.  

As a result of meeting certain Corporation annual performance targets in fiscal 2012, the Corporation has recorded 
an annual accrual of $3.4 million for employee incentive costs; $0.9 million of the accrual was recorded in the three 
months ended September 30, 2012.  No employee incentive costs were accrued or paid in the prior year.   
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The increase in employee incentive costs was offset by a decrease in certain corporate administrative costs.  Certain 
administrative costs incurred in the prior year were not required to be incurred in the current year. 

Depreciation and Amortization 

Depreciation and amortization expense for the three months ended September 30, 2012 of $9.9 million decreased 
from the $10.4 million recorded in the same period in the prior year.  The decrease was primarily due to applying the 
declining balance method of amortization to the Corporation’s customer-related intangible assets. 

Finance Expense, Net 

The Corporation, through the Partnerships, has $261 million of  debt outstanding under the Credit Facilities, which 
consist of $135 million under the first lien facilities (the “First Lien Facilities”) with a syndicate of financial 
institutions and $126 million under the second lien facilities (the “Second Lien Facility”) with a Canadian 
institutional investor.  See note 10 “Long-term Debt” to the Financial Statements. 

On June 22, 2012, the Partnerships amended the First Lien Facilities to reduce the margin on outstanding amounts 
by 50 basis points (based on the current leverage ratio) and to extend the term to maturity by six months from 
November 9, 2014 to May 9, 2015.  As a result, the margin on bankers’ acceptances ranges from 2.00% to 3.00% 
per annum (compared to a margin of 2.25% to 3.50% prior to the amendment), depending on the total leverage ratio, 
as defined in the First Lien Facilities. 

Finance expense, net includes $4.3 million of interest expense on the Credit Facilities, which includes $0.3 million 
of amortization of debt issuance costs, and reflects an effective interest rate of 6.6% per annum on the Credit 
Facilities.  Finance expense, net in the three months ended September 30, 2012 was $0.3 million lower than in the 
same period in the prior year due to the decrease in the margin on the First Lien Facilities as a result of the 
amendment completed on June 22, 2012. 

Interest expense paid/payable on the Credit Facilities is incurred at the following rates: 

 First Lien Facilities ―  at floating rates (bankers’ acceptance or prime rates, depending on the 
Corporation’s election), plus an applicable margin ranging from 2.00% to 3.00% per annum for bankers’ 
acceptances (2.25% to 3.50% per annum prior to the amendment described above) and 100 bps less for 
prime rate borrowings, which depends on the total leverage ratio, as defined.  The effective interest rate on 
interest paid/payable for the three months ended September 30, 2012 was 3.70% per annum; and 

 Second Lien Facility ― at 8.75% per annum.  

Income Taxes 

The Corporation’s income tax expense is primarily comprised of the income taxes on its 75% share of the 
Partnerships’ net earnings (loss).  The remainder of income tax expense is incurred by the Partnerships’ subsidiaries 
and the Non-Material Subsidiaries.   

The Corporation’s effective tax rate for the three months ended September 30, 2012 was 18.6%.  Income tax 
expense in the three months ended September 30, 2012 is lower than the same period in the prior year due to the 
timing of recording deferred tax expense in interim periods in the prior year.  The overall effective tax rate for the 
year ended September 30, 2012 of 19.4% is lower than the effective tax rate of 21.6% in the period from November 
9, 2010 to September 30, 2011 primarily due to a lower statutory tax rate in fiscal 2012. 
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Net Earnings (Loss) Attributable to the Corporation and Non-controlling Interest 

Under IFRS, the Corporation’s consolidated net earnings (loss) includes the net earnings (loss) attributable to both 
the Corporation’s shareholders and the Non-controlling Interest.  Net earnings (loss) attributable to the 
Corporation’s shareholders includes the Corporation’s 75% share of the net earnings (loss) of the Partnerships and 
their subsidiaries, plus 100% of the net earnings (loss) of the Corporation on a non-consolidated basis and 100% of 
the net earnings (loss) of the Non-Material Subsidiaries.  Net earnings (loss) attributable to the Non-controlling 
Interest represents Nippon Cable and its affiliates’ 25% share of the Partnerships’ net earnings (loss).  Accordingly, 
net earnings (loss) attributable to the Non-controlling Interest is not exactly proportionate with the Corporation’s 
consolidated net earnings (loss). 

In the three months ended September 30, 2012, net loss attributable to the Corporation’s shareholders was $8.0 
million compared to $22.5 million for the same period in the prior year.  The decrease in net loss attributable to the 
Corporation’s shareholders was primarily comprised of the $13.7 million decrease in income tax expense in the 
three months ended September 30, 2012 compared to the same period in the prior year. 

Summary of Quarterly Results 
 Quarters ended Nov 9, 2010 

to Dec 31, 
2010

Oct 1, 2010 
to Nov 8, 

2010 
Sep 30, 

2012 
Jun 30,  

2012 
Mar 31, 

2012
Dec 31, 

2011
Sep 30, 

2011
Jun 30, 

2011
Mar 31, 

2011 

(in thousands, except EPS 
and ETP) 

Prepared under IFRS 
Canadian 

GAAP 

(Successor) (Predecessor) 

          

Total revenue $27,355 $34,422 $125,462 $49,133 $25,580 $30,543 $113,034 $42,908 $3,902 

EBITDA (1) $168 $4,935 $69,412 $10,668 $(104) $2,956 $64,092 $14,121(2) $(7,034) 

Consolidated net earnings 
(loss)  $(11,304) $(7,376) $44,837 $(2,795) $(25,969)(2) $(10,206)(2) $50,872(2) $5,995(2) $(8,525)(3)

Net earnings (loss) 
attributable to the 
Corporation $(7,963) $(5,202) $30,876 $(2,035) $(22,471)(2) $(7,303)(2) $38,463(2) $4,472(2) N/A 

EPS, basic and diluted   $(0.21)  $(0.14)  $0.81  $(0.05) $(0.59)(2)  $(0.19)(2) $1.02(2) $0.12(2) N/A 

Other Measures          

Skier visits - 332 1,338 461 - 346 1,225 459  - 

Other visits   375 89 23 29 347 84 24 13 16 

Total visits   375 421 1,361 490 347 430 1,249 472 16 

ETP – quarter   $ -  $42.58  $51.31  $48.02 $-  $36.79  $50.35  $45.81 $ - 

ETP – year-to-date    $49.28  $49.28  $50.46  $48.02  $47.06  $47.06  $49.11  $45.81 $ - 

Notes: 

(1) “EBITDA” is a non-IFRS measure.  See “Discussion of Operations—Non-IFRS Measures” in this MD&A for a discussion of non-
IFRS measures, a definition of “EBITDA” and a reconciliation to its most directly comparable IFRS measure. 

(2) Adjusted to comply with IFRS.  See Note 20 to the Financial Statements for an explanation of the differences between the 
Corporation’s financial performance under IFRS and Canadian GAAP 

(3) Net earnings (loss) of the Successor and Predecessor are not entirely comparable.  Reasons for non-comparability are described in the 
section “Items that Impact the Comparability of Financial Results” of this MD&A. 

As described above, the Whistler Blackcomb resort business experiences significant seasonality.  Lift and other 
resort revenues are driven primarily by skier visitation and the majority of skier visits occur from late December to 
the end of March.  The quarters ended March 31 have historically generated the highest revenue, net earnings and 
EBITDA.  The quarters ended December 31 and June 30 include the ramp-up and wind-down of each ski season in 
November and May, respectively.  As a result, net losses are typically incurred in the quarters ending December 31, 
June 30, and September 30 primarily due to interest expense, income tax expense and depreciation and amortization 
expense exceeding EBITDA in those quarters. 

Summer activities begin in the quarter ended June 30 and run from the end of May to the beginning of October.  
Most capital expenditures are generally incurred from May to November each year.   
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Capital Resources 

As of September 30, 2012, cash and cash equivalents presented on the Corporation’s consolidated balance sheet 
totalled $43.6 million, an increase of $13.6 million or 45.3% over the balance at September 30, 2011 of $30.0 
million.  Cash and cash equivalents includes cash held in trust for customer deposits of $3.1 million and $2.1 million 
at September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.  The Corporation’s primary source of funding of its obligations is 
cash on hand and cash provided by its operations, which management believes is currently sufficient to maintain the 
Corporation’s operations.  Aside from its trade payables, the Corporation’s financial obligations consist of the 
Partnerships’ long-term debt and interest payments thereon.   

Cash Flows 

Sources and Uses of Cash: 

 

Three months 
ended 

September 30, 
2012 

Three months 
ended 

September 30, 
2011 

Year ended 
September 30, 

2012 

November 9, 
2010 to 

September 30, 
2011 

October 1, 
2010 to 

November 8, 
2010 

Year ended 
September 30, 

2011 

(dollars in thousands) (Successor) (Successor) (Successor) (Successor) (Predecessor) (Combined) 

Net cash provided by operations $6,364 $4,987 $74,163 $58,645 $7,320 $65,965 

Net cash used in financing activities $(12,554) $(12,540) $(50,469) $429,411 $(16,445) $412,966 

Net cash used in investing activities $(3,814) $(2,968) $(10,083) $(458,033) $(720) $(458,753) 

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents $(10,004) $(10,521) $13,611 $30,023 $(9,845) $20,178 

 

Year Ended September 30, 2012 Compared to Year Ended September 30, 2011 

Cash flows from operations 

Cash flows from operations in the year ended September 30, 2012 increased by $8.2 million over the prior year.  
The increase in cash flows from operations is primarily comprised of the $11.3 million increase in EBITDA in the 
year ended September 30, 2012, offset by a $1.7 million increase in interest expense as described above, with the 
balance of approximately $1.6 million resulting from the timing of collections of accounts receivables and payments 
of accounts payables.   

Cash flows from financing activities 
 
Cash flows from financing activities in the year ended September 30, 2012 include the distributions made by the 
Partnerships to the Non-controlling Interest of $13.3 million and dividends paid by the Corporation to the 
Corporation’s common shareholders of $37.0 million.  Additionally, fees of $0.3 million were paid in connection 
with the completion of the amendment of the first lien facility in June 2012 to increase the maturity by six months to 
May 9, 2015 and to reduce the margin by 50 basis points resulting in annual interest savings of $0.7 million. 

The dividends paid by the Corporation represent a quarterly dividend of $0.24375 per common share.  The 
dividends paid by the Corporation were funded by distributions made by the Partnerships to the Corporation of its 
operating cash flow. 
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The dividends declared and paid by the Corporation on its common shares in the year ended September 30, 2012 are 
summarized as follows: 

Declaration date Record date Payment date 
Dividend per 

common share Total Distribution 
    (in thousands) 
October 11, 2011 October 24, 2011 October 28, 2011 $0.24375 $9,230 
January 10, 2012 January 24, 2012 January 27, 2012 0.24375 9,240 
April 10, 2012 April 24, 2012 April 27, 2012 0.24375 9,240 
July 10, 2012 July 24, 2012 July 27, 2012 0.24375 9,240 

   $0.97500 $36,950 
 
Cash flows used in investing activities 

The Corporation incurred $10.6 million on capital expenditures in the year ended September 30, 2012 compared to 
$7.9 million in the full year ended September 30, 2011. 

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012 Compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2011 

Cash flows from operations 

Cash flows from operations in the three months ended September 30, 2012 increased by $1.4 million over the same 
period in the prior year.  The increase is primarily due to the timing of collections of accounts receivable and 
payments of accounts payable. 

Cash flows from financing activities 

Cash flows from financing activities in the three months ended September 30, 2012 include distributions made by 
the Partnerships to the Non-controlling Interest of $3.3 million and dividends paid by the Corporation to the 
Corporation’s common shareholders of $9.2 million.   

The dividends paid by the Corporation represent a quarterly dividend of $0.24375 per common share.  The 
dividends paid by the Corporation were funded by distributions made by the Partnerships to the Corporation of their 
operating cash flow. 

Cash flows used in investing activities 
 
The Corporation incurred $3.8 million on capital expenditures in three months ended September 30, 2012 compared 
to $3.0 million in the same period in the prior year.   

Dividend Subsequent to Year-End 

On October 9, 2012, the Corporation’s Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend of $0.24375 per common 
share, representing a total distribution of $9.2 million, which was paid on October 26, 2012 to all shareholders of 
record on October 23, 2012. 
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Cash Available For Payment of Dividends and Distributions by Partnerships 

The Corporation’s consolidated statement of cash flows reflects 100% of the cash flows of the Corporation, 
including the Partnerships and the Non-Material Subsidiaries, and reflects the Corporation’s ability to pay dividends 
on its common shares to its shareholders and the Partnerships’ ability to make distributions to the Corporation and to 
Nippon Cable (and its affiliates).   

The partnership agreement for each of the Partnerships (together, the “Partnership Agreements”) provides that 
distributions be made as to 75% to the Corporation and 25% to the holders of the Non-controlling Interest.  
Accordingly, 75% of the Partnerships’ cash and cash flows are primarily available to be distributed to the 
Corporation.  Distributions received by the Corporation from the Partnerships are used to fund dividends paid on its 
common shares and certain of its expenses such as company costs and income taxes on its share of the Partnerships’ 
taxable income.  See “Dividends” in the AIF for more information.  In the year ended September 30, 2012, the 
Partnerships paid total distributions of $53.0 million of which $39.8 million was paid to the Corporation and $13.3 
million was paid to the Non-controlling Interest. 

 
     

Year ended 
September 

30, 2012 

Year ended 
September 

30, 2011 
(in thousands)       

Cash Available for Payment of Dividends and 
Distributions      
EBITDA     $85,183 $74,031 
Finance expense, net before amortization of debt 

issuance costs    (16,201) (14,500) 
Current income tax expense    (296) (995) 
Add back non-cash items included in EBITDA      

Disposal losses (gains)    26 7 
Share-based compensation    549 954 

Expenditures on property, buildings and equipment, net   (10,230) (7,945) 

    $59,031 $51,552 

      
       
Net cash provided by operations     $74,163 $65,965 
Add back changes in non-cash working capital    (4,902) (6,468) 
Expenditures on property, buildings and equipment, net   (10,230) (7,945) 

     $59,031 $51,552 

Dividends and Distributions       
Dividends(1)     $36,960 $33,004 
Distributions to Non-controlling Interest(2)    13,250 11,935 

     $50,210 $44,939 

       

Ratio     85.1%  87.2% 

Notes: 
(1) Dividends included in this table are those declared one month after the quarter end. 

(2) Distributions paid after November 9, 2010.  
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Cash Available for Payment of Dividends and Distributions for the year ended September 30, 2011 is calculated as 
follows: 

 

November 9, 
2010 to 

September 
30, 2011 

October 1, 
2010 to 

November 8, 
2010 

Year ended 
September 

30, 2011 
(in thousands) (Successor) (Predecessor) (Combined) 
    
EBITDA $81,065 $(7,034) 74,031 
Finance expense, net before amortization of debt 

issuance costs 
(14,519) 19 (14,500) 

Current income tax expense (995) - (995) 
Add back non-cash items included in EBITDA    

Disposal losses (gains) (56) 63 7 
Share-based compensation 954 - 954 

Expenditures on property, buildings and equipment, net (7,217) (728) (7,945) 

 $59,232 $(7,680) $51,552 

    
Net cash provided by operations $58,645 $7,320 $65,965 
Changes in non-cash working capital 7,804 (14,272) (6,468) 
Expenditures on property, buildings and equipment, net (7,217) (728) (7,945) 
 $59,232 $(7,680) $51,552 

 
The adoption of IFRS impacted previously reported Cash Available for Payment of Dividends and Distributions as 
follows: 

 

Year ended 
September 30, 

2011 

(in thousands) (Combined) 

Cash Available for Payment of Dividends and Distributions, Canadian GAAP $52,622 

Acquisition-related costs (1) (1,070) 

Cash Available for Payment of Dividends and Distributions, IFRS $51,552 

Note: 
(1) Under IFRS, costs related to the Acquisition were expensed in the period November 9, 2010 to September 30, 2011 rather than added 

to the cost of the Acquisition as under Canadian GAAP.  See note 17 to the Financial Statements for a complete description of the 
impact that the adoption of IFRS had on the Corporation’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows in periods prior to 
October 1, 2011. 

The amount of dividends and distributions paid in the year ended September 30, 2012 was higher than the year 
ended September 30, 2011.  The increase is due to paying dividends and distributions for full four quarters rather 
than, in the year-ended September 30, 2011, having the first dividend and distribution after the Offering pro-rated 
for the period from November 9, 2010 to December 31, 2010. 

Cash Available for Payment of Dividends and Distributions for the year ended September 30, 2012 increased by 
$7.5 million over the year ended September 30, 2011, where the net change was primarily comprised of: 

 the $11.2 million increase in EBITDA for the year ended September 30, 2012 over the prior year, 
 a $1.7 million increase in finance expense, net due to incurring a full year’s interest in the year ended 

September 30, 2012 compared to a partial period from November 9, 2010 to September 30, 2011,  
 a $2.3 million increase in net expenditures for property, buildings and equipment in the year ended 

September 30, 2012, 
 a $0.7 million decrease in current tax expense, and 
 a $0.4 million decrease in non-cash stock-based compensation expenses. 

Dividends paid to the holders of the Corporation’s common shares are funded principally by the Partnerships’ 
operating cash flow and the Corporation’s existing balance of cash and cash equivalents on a consolidated basis.  
Cash and cash equivalents generated by operations retained by the Corporation after payments for capital 
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expenditures and distributions and payment of dividends are available for additional capital expenditures or 
investments, distributions and payments of dividends in future years, or a combination of both. 

The ability of the Corporation to continue to pay dividends on its common shares depends on the Corporation’s, and 
principally the Partnerships’, ability to generate operating cash flow and the amounts incurred for capital 
expenditures.  Various factors could impact the Corporation’s or the Partnerships’ ability to generate cash flow. 
Consequently, there is no guarantee that dividends paid on the Corporation’s common shares will continue at 
historical amounts.  See “Risk Factors” in the AIF for more information.  The amount and timing of any dividends 
paid on the Corporation’s common shares is at the discretion of the Corporation’s Board of Directors and is 
evaluated each fiscal quarter. 

Under the Credit Facilities, the Partnerships are permitted to distribute 100% of their Distributable Cash, subject to 
compliance with the covenants in the First Lien Facilities.  Distributable Cash is defined in the Credit Facilities as 
consolidated EBITDA (as defined in the First Lien Facilities) of the Partnerships and their subsidiaries less 
consolidated income tax expense and consolidated interest expense to the extent payable in cash and mandatory debt 
servicing payments made by the Partnerships plus any amount of the Partnerships’ undistributed Distributable Cash 
amount from a prior period.  Distributions made by the Partnerships are permitted under the Second Lien Facility so 
long as the total leverage ratio (as defined in the Second Lien Facility) does not exceed 4:1.   

The Partnership Agreements provide that the Partnerships are obligated to make minimum annual distributions to 
Nippon Cable equal to 9% of its capital contributions to the Partnerships plus the estimated amount of Nippon 
Cable’s income taxes payable on its share of the Partnerships’ taxable income for the preceding fiscal year.  
Distributions paid to Nippon Cable in the year ended September 30, 2012 of $13.3 million exceed  the estimated 
minimum amount of distributions payable to Nippon Cable of $7.5 million, which estimate is comprised of $4 
million, being 9% of Nippon Cable’s contributions to the Partnerships, and  approximately $3.5 million, being the 
estimated amount of income taxes payable by Nippon Cable in respect of the Partnerships’ taxable income for the 
year ended September 30, 2012. 
 
See “Partnerships — Distribution Policy” and “Credit Facilities of the Partnerships” in the AIF for more 
information. 

Contractual Obligations and Commitments 

As of September 30, 2012, the Corporation’s contractual obligations are as follows: 

  Payments due by period 

(dollars in thousands) Total 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Thereafter 

Long-term debt (1) ...........................  $319,338 $16,014 $16,033 $149,053 $11,033 $127,205 $- 

Operating leases..............................  47,131 5,890 5,643 5,327 4,766 4,058 21,689 

Purchase obligation (2)  ...................  2,200 2,200 - - - - - 

Land lease payments (3)...................  (Note 3)       

Total $368,669 $24,104 $21,676 $154,380 $15,799 $131,263 $21,689 

Notes: 

(1) Includes fixed and floating rate interest on long-term debt; floating interest is computed using the rate applicable at the end of the 
current reporting period. 

(2) Purchase obligation for grooming equipment. 

(3) The Partnerships are required to make annual land lease payments to the Province of British Columbia equal to 2% of defined gross 
lift revenue.  During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Partnerships incurred $2.4 million in land lease expense to the Province 
of British Columbia.  
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Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements 

Except for its operating leases and land leases, the Corporation did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements as 
at September 30, 2012.  See note 16 “Commitments and Contingencies” to the Financial Statements for a description 
of the Corporation’s commitments and contingencies. 

Transactions Between Related Parties 

Following the completion of the Acquisition and Offering, the Corporation’s only agreement with related parties 
was the transition services agreement (the “Transition Services Agreement”) entered into with Intrawest, which 
owned approximately 24% of the outstanding common shares of the Corporation to December 4, 2012.  On 
December 4, 2012, Intrawest sold its common shares in the Corporation to an entity unrelated to the Corporation.  
The Transition Services Agreement continues to be in effect. 

Under the Transition Services Agreement, Intrawest has agreed to provide certain services, including accounting 
services, marketing and sales services, information technology, human resources and general and administrative 
services to the Partnerships for a period of five years from the date of the Acquisition.  In the year ended September 
30, 2012, $0.6 million was charged to the Corporation for services under the Transition Services Agreement.  

The Partnerships may terminate any service provided by Intrawest under the Transition Services Agreement upon 30 
days’ notice. The Transition Services Agreement may be terminated by any party in respect of any service upon the 
failure of another party to perform any material obligation relating to such service, after notice and expiry of a cure 
period. 

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates 

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. The preparation of the Financial Statements 
requires the Corporation to make estimates and judgments that affect the amounts reported in the Financial 
Statements.  The Corporation bases its estimates on historical experiences and assumptions believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances and re-evaluates them on an ongoing basis.  Those estimates form the basis for 
management’s judgments that affect the amounts reported in the Financial Statements.  Actual results could differ 
from estimates under different assumptions or conditions.  The Corporation’s significant accounting policies, which 
may be affected by estimates and assumptions, are more fully described in note 2 “Significant accounting policies” 
to the Financial Statements. 

An accounting policy is deemed to be critical if it requires an accounting estimate to be made based on assumptions 
about matters that are highly uncertain at the time the estimate is made, and if different estimates that reasonably 
could have been used, or changes in the accounting estimates that are reasonably likely to occur periodically, could 
materially impact the Financial Statements.  

Although management believes the policies summarized below to be the most critical, other accounting policies also 
have significant effect on the Financial Statements and certain of these policies also require the use of estimates and 
assumptions. 

Impairment of Non-Financial Assets 

At the end of each reporting period, the Corporation assesses whether there is any indication that property, buildings 
and equipment and intangible asset subject to amortization may be impaired.  If any such indication exists, the 
recoverable amount of the asset or cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs is estimated and compared to its 
carrying value.  The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its fair value less costs 
to sell and its value in use.  An impairment loss is recognized to the extent the carrying amount exceeds the 
recoverable amount.   

Significant judgment is required in estimating the recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit.  
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Impairment of Indefinite-Lived Intangible Assets 

The Corporation’s indefinite-lived intangible assets, principally its brand-related intangible assets, are not amortized.  
Instead, they are tested for impairment annually and whenever there is any indication that they are impaired by 
comparing their carrying amounts with their recoverable amounts.  An impairment loss is recognized to the extent 
that their carrying amounts exceed their recoverable amount. 

The Corporation estimates the recoverable amount of its indefinite-lived intangible assets using discounted cash 
flow projections, which involve significant assumptions and estimates about the extent and timing of future cash 
flows, growth rates and discount rates.  The cash flows are estimated over a significant future period of time, which 
makes those estimates and assumptions subject to a high degree of uncertainty.   

When cash flow projections decline or discount rates increase from those used in the measurement of the carrying 
value of the asset, the estimate fair value of the asset will decline below its carrying value, resulting in an 
impairment recorded for accounting purposes.  The recoverable amounts of the Corporation’s indefinite-life 
intangible assets were determined by using cash flow projections covering a five-year period and a terminal value 
calculated by discounting the final year in perpetuity.  The cash flow projections and terminal value reflect a growth 
rate approximating inflation and discount rates of 8.5% to 9.25% were applied to the cash flow projections.   

Impairment of Goodwill 

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that the cash-generating unit may be 
impaired by comparing the carrying values of the cash-generating unit with the recoverable amount of the cash 
generating unit. 

Management considers observable data including the Corporation’s market capitalization in the estimate of fair 
value of its cash-generating units.   

Estimated Useful Lives of Non-Financial Assets 

The Corporation depreciates and amortizes its finite-lived tangible and intangible assets over their estimated useful 
lives.  When the useful life of an asset is not limited by contractual terms, estimated useful lives are determined 
based on various factors including historical data and the Corporation’s expected use of the asset.  Significant 
judgment is required in determining the useful lives of the assets.   

Deferred Revenue  

Deferred revenue includes the sale of season passes and frequency cards prior to their usage, generally at the 
commencement of the ski season.  During the ski season, revenue is recognized for the sale of season passes and 
frequency cards based on actual usage of products in proportion to the management’s estimates of the number of 
expected skier visits associated with the products over the entire season, which is based on historical experience.  
All deferred revenue from the sale of ski season passes and frequency cards will be recognized as revenue by the 
end of the ski season.  Therefore, while judgment and estimates are required in determining the amount of revenue 
to recognize on season passes and frequency cards between periods within the ski season, all such revenue is 
recognized by the end of the ski season. 

Financial Instruments 

The Corporation’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, notes receivable, 
accounts payable and long-term debt. 

The Corporation’s financial assets create exposure to credit risk.  Credit risk associated with cash and cash 
equivalents is minimized by placing such amounts on deposit with major financial institutions with investment grade 
credit ratings.  Credit risk associated with customer accounts receivable is minimized by the Corporation’s diverse 
customer base.  Secured notes receivable are secured by real estate. 
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To manage liquidity risk on the Corporation’s accounts payable and long-term debt, the Corporation and the 
Partnerships, maintain leverage ratios that are defined in the Credit Facilities and the Partnerships have amounts 
available to them under the revolving credit facility in the First Lien Facilities.  Additionally, the Credit Facilities 
contain certain restrictions on new borrowings. 

Amounts outstanding under the First Lien Facilities bear interest at floating rates; changes in these rates will cause 
future borrowing costs of amounts outstanding under those facilities to fluctuate.  Amounts outstanding on the 
Second Lien Facilities bear interest at fixed rates; changes in market interest rates will cause the fair value of 
amounts outstanding under those facilities to fluctuate in the future.  The Corporation does not use derivative or non-
derivative financial instruments to hedge the fluctuations in borrowing costs or fair value. 

Disclosure Controls and Procedures 

The Corporation has established disclosure controls and procedures to provide reasonable assurance that material 
information relating to the Corporation is made known to its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer 
and that information required to be disclosed by the Corporation in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports 
filed or submitted by it under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time 
periods specified in securities legislation. 

The Corporation has evaluated the effectiveness of its disclosure controls and procedures as at September 30, 2012.  
Based on that evaluation, the Corporation concluded that its disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of 
that date. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

The Corporation has established internal control over financial reporting to provide reasonable assurance regarding 
the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP.  The 
internal control framework used to design the Corporation’s internal control over financial reporting is “Internal 
Control – Integrated Framework” issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organization of the Treadway 
Commission.” 

The Corporation has evaluated the effectiveness of its internal control over financial reporting as at September 30, 
2012.  Based on that evaluation, the Corporation concluded that its internal controls over financial reporting were 
effective as of that date.  There has been no change in the Corporation’s internal control over financial reporting that 
occurred during the period beginning on July 1, 2012 and ending on September 30, 2012 that has materially affected 
or is reasonably likely to materially affect the Corporation’s internal control over financial reporting.  

Outstanding Securities 

As of December 12, 2012, the Corporation had 37,921,505 common shares issued and outstanding.  

Risk Factors 

A detailed discussion of the risk factors impacting the Corporation’s business and financial results are included in 
the AIF, which is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com under the heading “Risk Factors” and such risk factors 
are specifically incorporated by reference into this MD&A.   

Additional Information 

Additional information relating to the Corporation and the Partnerships, including the AIF, is available on SEDAR 
at www.sedar.com.   

 

 


